

Teryx 4 Front Bumper Installation

P/N: EMP-12316

Accepts up to a 4000 lb Warn Winch. Larger winches may not allow the hood to open all the way and/or void your 30 day warranty.

Includes:

1. (1) Front Bumper 11899
2. (2) Mounting Bracket 12310-02 (Left and Right)
3. (1) Bash Plate 12316-04

Hardware Kit:

1. (14) 3/8-16 x 1" Black Carriage Bolt (Black)
2. (14) 3/8-16 Nylon Nut-Zinc
3. (14) 3/8 Flat Washer-Zinc
4. (2) #14 Black Self Tapping Screws
5. (1) Logo Sticker

Installation should only be done by a professional technician.

Installation:

1. Set Parking Brake.
2. Remove stock front bumper and save the bolts as you will be using them to mount the new bumper.
3. Bolt the side brackets to the frame next to the radiator using the stock bolts. Snug Bolts down.
4. Mount the Bash Plate to the front frame using stock two bolts or self threading screws provided. You will be bolting through the two slots on the underside of the bash plate.
5. Bolt the bumper to the brackets and bash plate using the 3/8" Carriage Bolts, Washers and nuts (see fig. 3).
6. Drill two 3/8" diameter holes in the frame using the two square holes in the lower bash plate as a template. Wear safety glasses when drilling to avoid injury.
7. Bolt the bash plate to the frame using the remaining 3/8 hardware in the holes you just drilled.
8. Mount your winch on top of the bumper or to the frame under the bumper by following the instructions that came with our winch. If you mount it below you will need to cut the rectangle in the bash plate with a hacksaw. Simply, cut the four tabs holding it into the bash plate.

Installation Tip:

If mounting a winch on top make sure the winch and bumper is all the way forward. If it is not the hood will not open completely. In other words, loosen the bolts and pull the bumper forward and then tighten them again.

See our website for installation video or see it here.

<http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=knj1yoKSbFE>

